Adhoc service of the pressetext news agency Josefstädter Straße 44, 1080 Vienna, Austria, phone: +43 1 81140-0

publication: 28.12.2017 19:20 source: http://adhoc.pressetext.com/news/1514485200670 keywords: S IMMO AG / shareholder / shareholder structure

Public disclosure of inside information according to article 17 MAR

## S IMMO AG: RPR Privatstiftung-group increases share to 21.86% and enters into call and put option rights with SIGNA Holding GmbH Erste Group disposes of its stake in S IMMO AG

Wien (pta013/28.12.2017/19:20) - S IMMO was informed by legal representatives, that RPR Privatstiftung (founder and beneficiary Ronny Pecik, born 04 March 1962), has by share purchase agreement as of 28 December 2017 and through its subsidiary Theos GmbH (held via the direct subsidiary Luxury Living GmbH, in the future named Theola Invest GmbH, with register number FN 456014 I and hereafter referred to as "Theola") acquired 6,832,561 shares in S IMMO AG (corresponding to roughly 10.21% of its share capital) from Erste Group Bank AG and that the RPR-group therefore holds, via its indirect subsidiaries Theos GmbH, Everest Investment GmbH & Co KG and Pavus Immobilien GmbH & Co KG in total 14,629,756 shares in S IMMO AG.

As well, S IMMO was informed, that Familie Benko Privatstiftung, via SIGNA Holding GmbH, which it controls, has entered into agreements with the above mentioned companies of RPR-group on the financing of this acquisition via participation rights of Theola and on call and put option rights. Under these call and put option rights SIGNA Holding GmbH (i) from 15 January 2018 until 15 December 2019 has the right to acquire the 2,443,770 shares in S IMMO AG held by Everest Investment GmbH & Co KG, the 5,353,425 shares in S IMMO AG held by Pavus Immobilien GmbH & Co KG and all shares in Theola, which via Theos GmbH indirectly holds 6,832,561 shares in S IMMO AG, and (ii) from 30 September 2018 until 30 June 2020 is obliged, at the joint request of Everest Investment GmbH & Co KG and Pavus Immobilien GmbH & Co KG, to acquire the 2,443,770 shares in S IMMO AG held by Everest Investment GmbH & Co KG and the 5,353,425 shares in S IMMO AG held by Co KG and Pavus Immobilien GmbH & Co KG, to acquire the 2,443,770 shares in S IMMO AG held by Everest Investment GmbH & Co KG and the 5,353,425 shares in S IMMO AG held by Pavus Immobilien GmbH & Co KG, to acquire the 2,443,770 shares in S IMMO AG held by Everest Investment GmbH & Co KG and the 5,353,425 shares in S IMMO AG held by Pavus Immobilien GmbH & Co KG and (iii) from 15 January 2020 until 30 June 2020 is obliged, at the request of Theos GmbH to acquire its 6,832,561 shares in S IMMO AG and, at the request of RPR Privatstiftung, to acquire all shares in Theola, which via Theos GmbH indirectly holds 6,832,561 shares in S IMMO AG.

emitter:	S IMMO AG Friedrichstraße 10 1010 Wien Austria
contact person:	Andreas J. Feuerstein
phone:	+43 1 22795-1125
e-mail:	andreas.feuerstein@simmoag.at
website:	www.simmoag.at
ISIN(s):	AT0000652250 (share)
stock exchanges:	official trade in Vienna



News transmitted by pressetext.adhoc. The emitter is responsible for the content.